

R-23- 159

RESOLUTION NO. _____

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID OF AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH ESCAMILLA EXCAVATING, LLC FOR GUM STREET IMPROVEMENTS FROM 15th STREET TO 16th STREET; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the City of North Little Rock has advertised for bids for a Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Project, Gum Street Improvements from 15th Street to 16th Street; and

WHEREAS, the low bidder meeting bid requirements for the project was Escamilla Excavating, LLC with a bid for the project of \$320,202.00 (see bid information attached hereto as Exhibit A); and

WHEREAS, the cost of the project, Three Hundred Twenty Thousand Two Hundred Two and 00/100 Dollars (\$320,202.00), will come from FY2021 and FY2022 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program Funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1: That the low bid of Escamilla Excavating, LLC for Gum Street Improvements from 15th Street to 16th Street, in the amount of Three Hundred Twenty Thousand Two Hundred Two and 00/100 Dollars (\$320,202.00) is hereby accepted.

SECTION 2: That the cost will come from FY2021 and FY2022 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program Funds.

SECTION 3: That the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute all documents necessary to effect the completion of the herein stated project, with all contracts/agreements to be reviewed and approved by the City Attorney prior to execution.

SECTION 4: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED:

APPROVED:

Mayor Terry C. Hartwick

SPONSORS:

ATTEST:

Debi Ross
Council Member Debi Ross *CAF*

Diane Whitbey, City Clerk

Nathan Hamilton
Council Member Nathan Hamilton *CAF*

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Amy Beckman Fields
Amy Beckman Fields, City Attorney

PREPARED BY THE OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

FILED	<u>8</u>	<u>10</u>	<u>A.M.</u>	_____	P.M.
By	<u>Amy Fields CA</u>				
DATE	<u>8/2/23</u>				
Diane Whitbey, City Clerk and Collector North Little Rock, Arkansas					
RECEIVED BY	<u>[Signature]</u>				



www.GarverUSA.com



April 11, 2023

City of North Little Rock
Engineering Department
500 West 13th Street
North Little Rock, Arkansas 72114

Re: City of North Little Rock
Gum Street Improvements – 15th to 16th Street
Recommendation of Award

Dear Mr. Cook:

Bids were received for the Gum Street Improvements – 15th to 16th Street project at the Commerce Department at 10:00 a.m. on Tuesday, March 21, 2023. The bids have been checked for accuracy and for compliance with the contract documents. A tabulation of the bids received is enclosed with this letter.

A total of six bids were received on the project. Escamilla Excavating, LLC submitted the low bid for the project in the amount of \$320,202.00. The Engineer's Opinion of Probable Cost was \$346,108.00.

We believe that the bid submitted by Escamilla Excavating, LLC represents a good value for the City of North Little Rock. We recommend that the construction contract for the Gum Street Improvements – 15th to 16th Street be awarded to Escamilla Excavating, LLC.

Please call me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

GARVER, LLC

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read 'Charles Cullen'.

Charles Cullen, P.E.
Project Manager

Attachments: 2023-03-21 NLR Gum Street Bid Tab

L:\2022\22T20001 - NLR Gum Street Imp - 15th to 16th\Bidding\Recommendation of Award\2023-04-11 CookDa Gum Street Recommendation of Award.docm

CITY OF NORTH LITTLE ROCK
GUM STREET IMPROVEMENTS - 16TH TO 16TH STREET
BID TABULATION - SCHEDULE 1
BID OPENING: March 21, 2023; 10:00 AM

ITEM NO.	SPEC. NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		Escamilla Excavating, LLC	Gene Summers Const, Inc	Burkhalter Technologies	Shields & Aasac		Redstone Construction		Township Builders, Inc	
					PRICE	AMOUNT				UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1	E1-3.1	Site Preparation	L.S.	1	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$30,278.00	\$1,800.00	\$2,400.00	\$5,000.00	\$133.80	\$42,414.00	\$1.00	\$9,560.00	\$9,560.00
2	E2-6.1	Unclassified Excavation	Cu. Yd.	394	\$35.00	\$13,790.00	\$12,214.00	\$30.00	\$11,820.00	\$55.00	\$21,610.00	\$52,947.20	\$66,250.00	\$91,500.00	\$91,500.00
3	E2-6.2	Embarrment Construction	Cu. Yd.	31	\$35.00	\$1,085.00	\$1,619.75	\$57.00	\$1,747.00	\$80.00	\$2,486.36	\$1,846.36	\$2,108.00	\$15,750.00	\$15,750.00
4	E2-6.3	Undercut Excavation, Geotextile Fabric, and	Cu. Yd.	317	\$60.00	\$19,020.00	\$9,895.50	\$31.00	\$9,895.50	\$100.00	\$31,700.00	\$42,414.00	\$23,775.00	\$39,625.00	\$39,625.00
5	E4-5.1	Trench and Excavation Safety System	L.S.	1	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$2,400.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,717.82	\$6,471.82	\$1.00	\$9,560.00	\$9,560.00
6	P1-5.1	Aggregate Base Course (Class 7)	Ton	402	\$40.00	\$16,080.00	\$19,286.00	\$44.00	\$17,688.00	\$60.00	\$24,120.00	\$21,350.22	\$20,602.00	\$65.00	\$26,130.00
7	P3-5.1	AC-11M Surface Course (PG 64-22)	Ton	109	\$160.00	\$17,440.00	\$20,625.00	\$189.00	\$20,595.00	\$50.00	\$27,200.00	\$18,193.24	\$23,435.00	\$295.00	\$32,765.00
8	P5-5.1	Concrete Driveways	Sq. Yd.	319	\$60.00	\$19,080.00	\$24,982.00	\$78.00	\$24,892.00	\$80.00	\$19,140.00	\$28,341.62	\$31,740.50	\$120.00	\$38,280.00
9	11-5.1	Maintenance of Traffic	L.S.	1	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$11,870.12	\$4,900.00	\$23,000.00	\$23,000.00	\$23,000.00
10	13-5.1a	18" Reinforced Concrete Pipe, Class III	Lin. Fl.	17	\$85.00	\$1,445.00	\$2,807.00	\$171.00	\$1,666.00	\$200.00	\$3,400.00	\$121.34	\$2,824.00	\$208.00	\$3,536.00
11	13-5.1b	24" Reinforced Concrete Pipe, Class III	Lin. Fl.	81	\$120.00	\$9,720.00	\$15,390.00	\$180.00	\$14,580.00	\$185.00	\$13,365.00	\$151.17	\$12,244.77	\$234.00	\$18,954.00
12	13-5.1c	36" Reinforced Concrete Pipe, Class III	Lin. Fl.	238	\$140.00	\$33,320.00	\$38,556.00	\$162.00	\$32,130.00	\$178.00	\$42,364.00	\$169.17	\$40,262.46	\$285.00	\$70,210.00
13	13-6.1d	36" x 23" R.C.P.A. (Class V)	Lin. Fl.	178	\$175.00	\$31,150.00	\$43,698.00	\$245.50	\$44,698.00	\$236.00	\$42,008.00	\$319.64	\$58,028.00	\$375.00	\$66,750.00
14	15-6.1	Drop Inlet, Type C	Ea.	8	\$7,000.00	\$56,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$52,400.00	\$6,500.00	\$44,000.00	\$5,400.37	\$6,850.00	\$8,500.00	\$68,000.00
15	15-6.1b	Drop Inlet Extension (4')	Ea.	2	\$2,200.00	\$4,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,760.00	\$1,600.00	\$2,395.11	\$4,780.22	\$1,300.00	\$2,800.00	\$7,000.00
16	15-6.1c	Drop Inlet Extension (8')	Ea.	2	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$3,200.00	\$1,800.00	\$4,780.22	\$6,580.44	\$1,600.00	\$3,200.00	\$7,000.00
17	15-6.2	Drop Inlet Back Opening	Ea.	1	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$5,200.00	\$5,200.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,112.52	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00
18	111-5.1	Sealing	Ae.	0	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$16,939.47	\$1,583.05	\$15,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$4,800.00
19	112-5.1	Temporary Erosion Control	L.S.	1	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$4,161.75	\$4,161.75	\$5,900.00	\$5,900.00	\$1,763.60	\$7,664.35	\$5,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00
20	113-5.1	Sodding	Sq. Yd.	242	\$10.00	\$2,420.00	\$2,175.00	\$9.00	\$3,145.00	\$20.00	\$4,840.00	\$6.15	\$1,490.00	\$12.00	\$2,904.00
21	116-5.1a	Concrete Walk	Sq. Yd.	162	\$75.00	\$12,150.00	\$21,750.00	\$67.00	\$10,854.00	\$50.00	\$8,100.00	\$68.08	\$11,028.96	\$70.00	\$11,340.00
22	116-5.1b	Concrete Type 2	Sq. Yd.	18	\$150.00	\$2,700.00	\$2,304.00	\$128.00	\$2,331.00	\$200.00	\$3,600.00	\$161.66	\$2,909.68	\$215.00	\$3,870.00
23	116-5.1c	Ramp, Type 3	Sq. Yd.	5	\$150.00	\$750.00	\$950.00	\$130.00	\$650.00	\$500.00	\$2,500.00	\$148.90	\$744.50	\$500.00	\$1,175.00
24	117-5.1	Concrete Curb and Gutter	Lin. Fl.	714	\$27.00	\$19,278.00	\$14,994.00	\$21.00	\$20,349.00	\$35.00	\$24,990.00	\$48.48	\$34,614.72	\$36.00	\$25,704.00
25	119-4.1	Roadway Construction Control	L.S.	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$3,200.00	\$3,200.00	\$4,200.00	\$10,000.00	\$5,359.81	\$6,450.00	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00
26	M5-5.1	Pipe Embedment	Cu. Yd.	81	\$60.00	\$4,860.00	\$4,004.00	\$44.00	\$5,815.00	\$50.00	\$4,050.00	\$67.23	\$5,417.83	\$100.00	\$8,100.00
27	T2-4.1a	Stop Sign	Ea.	2	\$400.00	\$800.00	\$700.00	\$350.00	\$700.00	\$1,000.00	\$193.12	\$386.24	\$385.00	\$770.00	\$1,540.00
28	T2-4.1b	Street Sign	Ea.	4	\$400.00	\$1,600.00	\$350.00	\$350.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,862.26	\$745.04	\$385.00	\$1,540.00	\$2,400.00
TOTALS						\$346,108.00	\$320,202.00	\$334,874.00	\$412,587.00	\$434,886.84	\$454,305.90	\$601,678.00			

Corrected Prices

